
No. 13 Supplementary Appropriation  Act 2018No.  13 Supplementary Appropriation  Act 201812

Short title.

No. 13 2018

Sierra Leone

  Supplementary Appropriation Act, 2018

Being an Act to make supplementary provisions for the services of
Sierra Leone for the year 2018

[                                 ]

WHEREAS by the Appropriation Act, 2017 a sum not exceeding six
trillion, three hundred and thirty six billion, seven hundred and seven
million, five hundred and twenty two thousand Leones was provided
for the services of Sierra Leone for the year two thousand and
eighteen;

Date of com-
mencement.

ACT
Supplement to the Sierra Leone Gazette Extraordinary Vol. CXLIX,  No. 64

dated  19th July, 2018

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTING DEPARTMENT, SIERRA LEONE.
GAZETTE  NO. 64  OF  19TH   JULY,  2018.

101 0 0 Charged Emoluments  See Note 1
110 2 0 Presidential Infrastructure Initiative 1,000,000,000
110 2 1 Directorate of Science, Technology and Innovation 5,000,000,000
127 0 0 Ministry of Planning and Economic Development 15,952,376,500
300 0 0 Ministry of Technical and Higher Education 26,929,320,800
300 0 4 Grants to Tertiary Institutions

(Including Tuition Fees Subsidies) 134,695,183,400
300 0 4 Tertiary Education Commission 1,867,929,400
341 0 0 Pensions, Gratuities and Other Retirement Benefits See Note 1
342 0 0 Contributions to Social Security See Note 2
423 0 0 Sierra Leone Petroleum Regulation Agency 4,285,687,100
424 0 0 Sierra Leone Petroleum Directorate 7,868,198,800

TOTAL Le 197,598,696,000

Note 1.  The  amounts for Charged Emoluments, Gratuities and Other Retirement Benefits,
and Contributions to Social Security are included in the provision for Salaries and
Wages.

Note 2.  The Amount provided for Salaries and Wages is the six months provision for the
Financial Year 2018 for all Ministries , Departments and Agencies, including
Government's contribution to Social Security as  Employer to the Social Security
Scheme.

Note 3. Contingency Fund (Allocated) which is 2% of Estimated Total Recurrent  Revenue

SECOND  SCHEDULE
Vote    Division Vote Description FY2018(Jul-Dec)

Total  Sum  Voted

1st July, 2018.

Passed in Parliament this 12th  day of  July , in the year of our  Lord  two
thousand  and Eighteen.

 MOHAMED   LEBBIE,
Ag. Clerk of Parliament.

THIS PRINTED IMPRESSION has been carefully compared by me with the Bill
which has passed Parliament and found by me to be a true and correct printed copy
of the said Bill.

 MOHAMED   LEBBIE,
Ag. Clerk of Parliament.



No. 13 Supplementary Appropriation  Act 2018No.  13 Supplementary Appropriation  Act 20182

WHEREAS it has become necessary to provide for the expenditure
from the Consolidated Fund, a further sum of eighty four billion three
hundred and eighty eight million two hundred and ninety one
thousand four hundred Leones in excess of the provision in the
Appropriation Act, 2017;

AND WHEREAS subsection (3) of section 112 of the 1991
Constitution states that where in respect of any financial year, it is
found that the amount of moneys appropriated by the Appropriation
Act for any purpose is insufficient or that a need has arisen for
expenditure for a purpose for which no amount of moneys has been
appropriated by the Act, a supplementary estimate showing the sum
of money required shall be laid before Parliament;

AND WHEREAS section 42 (1) (a) to (e) of Public Financial
Management Act 2016 provides that a supplementary estimate under
paragraph (b) (ii) of sub section (3) of section 111 of the Constitution
shall be submitted to Parliament subject to subsection (3) of section
112 of the Constitution and shall be appropriated by a Supplementary
Appropriation Act under subsection (4) of section 112 of the
Constitution;

AND WHEREAS sub-regulation (1) of Regulation 24 of the Financial
Management Regulations 2007 provides that: Where further
disbursements are required in respect of a service which-

(a)  could not have been foreseen;

(b) cannot be postponed without detriment
to the public service; or

(c) cannot appropriately be charged to an
existing appropriation or which can cause an
excess on such estimates, a Vote Controller
shall seek approval or authority from the
Minister before an expenditure is incurred;

3

AND WHEREAS sub-regulation (2) of Regulation 24 of the Financial
Management Regulations 2007 provides that where expenditure for
such service cannot be met by virement from a programme with
savings, provision for supplementary can be
sought;

AND WHEREAS sub-regulation (1) of Regulation 25 of the Financial
Management Regulations 2007, provides that where a supplementary
provision is required as an addition to the original estimates, an
application for supplementary funds shall be made by the vote
controller concerned to the Financial Secretary in order to seek the
approval of the Minister.
.
NOW, THEREFORE, be it enacted by the Members of Parliament in
this present Parliament assembled, as follows:-

1. This Act shall be deemed to have come into operation on
the 1st day of July, 2018.

2. The sum of three trillion seven hundred and twenty one
billion five hundred and fifty nine million, nine hundred and fifteen
thousand five hundred Leones shall be and is hereby granted to the
President, for and during the period July to December 2018 to be
applied for the several services set forth in the First and Second
Schedules.

3. (1) The sum of three trillion seven hundred and twenty
one billion five hundred and fifty nine million, nine hundred and
fifteen thousand five hundred Leones shall be and is hereby declared
to be charged upon and made payable from and out of the
Consolidated Fund for the period July to December 2018 and the
payment shall be taken to begin immediately after the commencement
of this Act.

(2) Payment of the sums authorized by the Minister
responsible for Finance to be issued from the Consolidated Fund
shall be taken to have begun on the date of the warrant authorizing
such payment.

Commence-
ment

Le3,721,559,915,-
500
charged on
revenue.

Le3,721,559,915,-
500
Revised
estimate July
to December,
2018.



No. 13 Supplementary Appropriation  Act 2018No.  13 Supplementary Appropriation  Act 20184 5

FIRST  SCHEDULE

Vote    Division Vote Description FY2018
Total  Sum  Voted

Le

101 0 0 Charged Emoluments  See Note 1

105 0 0 Ministry of Political and Public Affairs 1,774,132,300

106 0 0 Office of the Chief Minister 6,354,722,300

107 0 0 Ministry of Local Government and

Rural Development 5,557,341,100

107 0 2 Southern Province, Bo 2,463,437,600

107 0 3 Eastern Province, Kenema 2,195,567,700

107 0 4 Northern Province, Makeni 2,644,195,200

107 0 5 North West Province, Port Loko 1,989,700,000

108 0 0 Sierra Leone Small Arms Commission 822,744,300

110 0 0 Office of the Secretary to the President 11,246,318,100

110 0 1 National Assets and Government Property

Commission 526,213,000

110 0 7 Anti-Corruption Commission 4,529,135,400

110 0 8 Office of the Ombudsman 844,451,900

110 0 9 Independent Media Commission 322,011,500

110 1 1 Political Parties Registration Commission 1,339,478,000

110 1 2 Law Reform Commission 544,644,600

110 1 3 Sierra Leone Insurance Commission 504,555,000

110 1 4 Local Government Service Commission 128,573,600

110 1 7 Public Sector Reform Unit 584,658,700

110 1 8 Corporate Affairs Commission 482,811,500

110 1 9 Public Private Partnership Unit 342,158,200

112 0 0 Office of the Vice President 7,037,969,700

116 0 0 Parliament 14,296,963,600

117 0 0 Cabinet Secretariat 1,823,035,900

4. The Accountant General is hereby authorized and authority
for payment required from time to time upon warrant or order of the
Minister responsible for Finance to pay out of the Consolidated Fund-

(a) the sum of three trillion five hundred and
twenty three billion nine hundred and sixty
one  million two hundred and nineteen
thousand five hundred Leones for the
services specified in the First Schedule;

(b) the sum of one hundred and ninety seven
billion five hundred and ninety eight million
six hundred and ninety six thousand Leones
for the services specified in the Second
Schedule during the year ending 31st
December, 2018.

5. The amount from time to time paid for and in respect of
expenditure authorized in section 2 shall not exceed in gross the sum
of three trillion seven hundred and twenty one billion five hundred
and fifty nine million, nine hundred and fifteen thousand five hundred
Leones from the first day of July, 2018 and any balances remaining
unissued at the end of December, 2018 shall lapse and shall not be
available from making any payment in the following year.

Accountant-
General's
authority for
payment.

Excess of-
 expenditure


